ceed one thousand dollars per year, as shall be necessary for his traveling and incidental expenses.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 27, 1885.

[No. 81, S.]

[Published April 4, 1885.]

CHAPTER 145.

AN ACT to provide for lighting the capitol building and grounds with electric light.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Lighting the capitol. SECTION 1. The governor is hereby authorized to contract for the lighting of the capitol building and park with such light as, in his judgment, seems most economical and best.

Cost of lighting.

Section 2. The light so placed in the capitol building and grounds shall not cost the state more than gas can be contracted for at the time, including the interest on the cost of the plant.

Appropriation for lighting.

SECTION 3. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the general fund, not otherwise appropriated, a sum sufficient to carry out the provisions of this act.

Section 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 27, 1885.